
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 21st March, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Macclesfield Local Development Orders  (Pages 3 - 92)

To authorise the commencement of the formal period of consultation for two Local 
Development Orders in Macclesfield Town Centre.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER

Date of Meeting: 21 March 2017
Report of: Sean Hannaby – Director of Planning and Sustainable Development
Subject/Title:  Macclesfield Local Development Orders (LDOs)
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold - Housing and Planning

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report seeks the approval of the Portfolio Holder to begin a period of 
Public Consultation on two proposed Local Development Orders (LDOs) for 
Macclesfield Town Centre.

1.2 LDOs are made by Local Planning Authorities (LPA) and give a grant of 
planning permission to specific types of development within a defined area. 
They streamline the planning process by removing the need for developers to 
make a planning application to a LPA. They create certainty and save time 
and money for those involved in the planning process. The primary function of 
an LDO is to accelerate the delivery of much needed development.     

1.3 As a result of a Cabinet resolution in September 2014 it was decided that a 
pilot approach for LDOs within Macclesfield should be developed. This 
ultimately formed the basis of a successful bid for funding to The Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to enable the development of 
two residential led LDOs in Macclesfield. 

1.4 Following a number of conversations with landowners and interested parties, 
Public Consultation on the boundaries of the two LDO areas took place over a 
6 week period which ran from 3 August 2016 until 13 September 2016. The 
feedback received from landowners and interested parties during this time 
has been analysed and now informs the current position on the LDOs. This 
has also been influenced by discussions that have taken place with the 
relevant Statutory Consultees.  We have since prepared a Statement of 
Consultation which is available at Appendix 1.

1.5 Further consultation is now required in order to formalise the boundaries of 
the LDO areas, to allow for comments on the supporting evidence and to test 
the robustness of the LDOs.  The final red line boundaries can be found at 
Appendix 2.

1.6 Subject to a positive Public Consultation exercise and any subsequent 
revisions following consultation the final decision to adopt the LDOs will be 
made by Strategic Planning Board (SPB).



Timescales

1.8 The next milestones, following approval at Portfolio Holder, are as follows:

 29 March 2017 – 26 April 2017 – Public consultation on draft/proposed 
LDOs and supporting evidence;

 1 May 2017 – 16 June 2017 – Processing of representations and 
modifications;

 28 June 2017 – Final LDOs to be submitted to SPB; and

 3 July 2017 – Adoption of LDO / LDO comes in to force. The LDOs will 
have a lifespan of 5 years.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder authorises the commencement of 
the formal period of Public Consultation on the two proposed LDOs; and

2.2 That the Portfolio Holder authorises the Director of Planning and Sustainable 
Development to approve any amendments required to be made to the LDOs 
as a result of those responses received through Public Consultation, this 
ahead of the final LDO being presented to SPB for its adoption.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is hoped that these LDOs will act as a catalyst to bring forward brownfield 
sites within Macclesfield and could result in owners of sites, which otherwise 
would not have been considered for residential use, to explore this as viable 
option. 

3.2 Public Consultation is a statutory requirement of The Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (the 
DMPO 2015). This requires that consultation is carried out with prescribed 
bodies and any person affected by the LDO as per a conventional planning 
application. 

3.3 The Council intends to undertake a formal Public Consultation process which 
will fully comply with the requirements outlin
[...]
ich ran from 3 August 2016 until 13 September 2016, and 
was intended to ensure that the correct boundaries were being used for the 
LDOs. As a result of this consultation the boundaries were amended to reflect 
feedback from some landowners who did not wish their properties to fall within 
the LDO area. The responses received have been collated and are contained 
within a Statement of Consultation (found at Appendix 1 and on the Council’s 
website). 

10.5 Following the initial period of Public Consultation a large amount of technical 
work has been carried out. This includes Transport Impact work, EIA 
Screening Opinion Request Letters (where an EIA was deemed not to be 
required) (found at Appendix 3) and formal advice from Air Quality, Noise 
and Design Officers within the Council.  There is also a pending Design 
Statement, the initial inputs from which will be made available at the period of 
Public Consultation during March / April.

10.6 Now that these stages in the LDO process have been completed Council 
Officers are seeking approval to begin the process of formal Public 
Consultation which would enable them to move closer to adoption of the 
LDOs during Summer 2017. The final decision to adopt the LDOs will be 
made by SPB.

Documents to be Consulted on / Appendices

10.7 The Council intends to consult on a suite of documents during the upcoming 
period of consultation. Whilst much of this work has already been completed 
some of the studies are still being prepared. The following table provides an 
update on the documents which will be available for consultation and their 
current status.

10.8 The main document to be consulted on is the Draft LDO Consent Order / 
Conditions which sets out the maximum parameters (uses / floorspace) which 
would constitute appropriate development for each of the development 
parcels.  It also seeks to identify a number of conditions which must be 
complied with / discharged prior to any development taking place and subjec
[...]
......................................................................... 26 
11.0 APPENDIX VII – AUGUST SURVEY ....................................................................................................................... 28 
12.0 APPENDIX VIII – AUGUST & SEPTEMBER WORKSHOP ATTENDANCE .................................................... 34 
13.0 APPENDIX VIIII – 13TH SEPTEMBER PUBLIC WORKSHOP ............................................................................ 35 

 

 



   October 2016 

 
 

4 

1.0 Background  
1.1. In line with national policy Cheshire East is committed to ensure that brownfield sites are 

brought forward for development and there are a number of brownfield sites that have 

been identified in Principal Towns and Key Service Centres across the borough, which 

are suitably located for residential development. Bringing these sites forward for 

development would reduce the need for development on greenfield land and support the 

regeneration of key towns. It is hoped that these pilot LDOs will act as a catalyst to 

bringing forward brownfield sites within Macclesfield and could result in the owners of 

sites which otherwise would not have been considered for residential use to explore this 

as viable option, over the next 5-7 years 

1.2. On 16th September 2014 Cabinet considered a report which set out proposals to facilitate 

the development of more brownfield sites across Cheshire East and subsequently 

endorsed proposals which sought for Cheshire East Council to be at the forefront in the 

development of Local Development Orders (LDOs).  

1.3. LDOs are made by local planning authorities (LPA) and give a grant of planning 

permission to specific types of development within a defined area. They streamline the 

planning process by removing the need for developers to make a planning application to 

a LPA. They create certainty and save time and money for those involved in the planning 

process. The primary function of an LDO is to accelerate delivery of much needed 

development.   

1.4. As a result of the Cabinet resolution in September 2014 it was decided that a pilot 

approach within Macclesfield should be developed. This ultimately formed the basis of a 

bid for funding to The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to 

enable the development of two residential led LDOs in Macclesfield.  

1.5. In April 2015 the Council was successful in their application to DCLG and was awarded 

funding to facilitate the development of the LDOs in Macclesfield. Two neighbourhoods 

were identified (see Figures 1 and 2, page 8) which have been subsequently referred to 

as Whalley Hayes and Northside.  These neighbourhoods were chosen as they contain 

a cluster of brownfield sites within a specified geographical area and are seen to have 

the potential to be brought forward for residential use.   

1.6. This consultation statement has been prepared to demonstrate that the legal obligations 

of preparing a LDO have been met (see Section 3).  



   October 2016 

 
 

5 

2.0 Public Consultation 
2.1. A number of communication tools and public engagement events have been utilised to 

publicise the draft LDOs and gauge views on the proposals. The appendices include the 

detail of these stages and communication/publication materials: 

 Email invitations to April workshop (see Appendix III) 

 Letter invitations to April workshop (see Appendix IV) 

 12th April Public Workshop and FAQs (see Appendix V – agenda) 

 August Newsletter (see Appendix VI) 

 August Survey (see Appendix VII) 

 August & September Workshop Attendance (see Appendix VIII) 

 Macclesfield Express Article August 2016 (Appendix VIIII) 

2.2. Appendix I sets out a summary of the representations and suggested amendments for 

the August to September consultation on the draft LDO boundaries. Appendix II sets out 

the results from the August survey.  

2.3. Prior to the first consultation meetings and discussions Council officers conducted a 

detailed stakeholder mapping exercise: 

 Land Registry searches were conducted and compiled for the draft areas in 

question in order to identify some of the key stakeholders / landowners; 

 Following this Business Rates records were analysed to identify other major 

freeholders for a series of key properties that did not show up on Land Registry 

search  

2.4. Individual meetings, calls and written correspondence were used with the main 

landowners and freeholders to further refine the draft boundaries for each area, including 

(but not limited to): The Royal Mail Group, BT Group, Estates and Leisure, Cyprotex, 

CEC Estates, Cheshire Constabulary. Subsequent to discussions with individuals and 

organisations (highlighted through stakeholder mapping), a wider mail out was sent in an 

attempt to capture any freeholders not previously contacted. The mail out invited 

recipients to the first public workshop on 12th April 2016 (see Appendix III and IV). 



 

 
 

6 

6 

2.5. A further measure to publicise the LDOs project was a presentation made to the 

Macclesfield Town Centre Vision Stakeholder Panel on 29th September 2016 to 

ascertain preliminary views from those engaged on the town’s visioning project.  

2.6. The Council has sought the opinion of parties likely to be affected by the proposed areas 

and has been in pre-consultation with stakeholders for a number of months in order to 

establish support and ultimately formalise the boundaries of the two neighbourhoods. To 

support these early discussions a Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) document was 

produced and shared with parties invited to discuss the proposals with the local planning 

authority (LPA) at an April workshop (see Appendix V). 

2.7. Members representing Wards which adjoin or lie within the proposed neighbourhoods 

have been briefed on the LDO process throughout. Prior to the first public workshop 

consultation a Member briefin
[...]
ll 
be applied.

B. This LDO does not exclude applicants from applying for planning permission for 
developments that are not permitted by this Order. 

C. The LDO does not grant planning permission for any developments other than those 
expressly listed. Normal planning application requirements will apply to those 
developments that fall outside the scope of the LDO.

D. The LDO does not allow for changes of use between use classes, other than those 
that would otherwise be permitted under the Town and Country Planning General 
Permitted Development Order – our LDO probably will

E. The LDO does not alter, restrict or vary in any way, permitted development rights 
under the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development Order 2015 
(as amended) or any successor legislation or order. 

F. This LDO does not overrule the requirements of any other legislation, including but 
not exclusively, Highways Acts, Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Acts, 
Environmental Protection Legislation, the Equality Act and the Building Regulations. 

G. The LPA will review progress with the LDO on the 3rd anniversary of its adoption. 
This will allow the LPA to fully reflect on the continuing suitability of the order in light 
of any changes to planning policy. The review will be completed within 28 days of the 
trigger event and at the end of the review the Council will determine whether to:

 Retain the LDO as it stands for the remaining period of its life;
 Retain but revise some elements; or 
 Revoke and Cancel the LDO

H. Any development which requires an individual Environmental Impact Assessment 
(EIA) would need to be assessed through a formal planning application submission 
as such developments would fall outside the scope of this LDO. 

I. Any development that does not comply with the terms and conditions of this Local 
Development Order will be liable to formal enforcement proceedings. Any ‘formal 
enforcement proceedings’ will be subject to safeguards for dev
[...]
lic spaces will support the 
vitality of this area and help to create successful urban environments.  The Local 
Development Orders (‘LDOs’) are a means of delivering this strategy.

2. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK GOVERNING THE LDO PROCESS

LDOs were introduced through the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and, in 
effect, grant planning permission for the specific form / type of development detailed in the 
order.  These primary powers were amended by the commencement of section 188 of the 
Planning Act 2008 in June 2009 and more detailed legal provisions on LDOs are contained 
in sections 61A to 61D and Schedule 4A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended and articles 34 and 37 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010, as amended (the ‘DMPO’).  The DMPO 
came into force in October 2010 as a consolidation of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Development Procedure) Order 1995 and instruments which have amended that 
Order.

The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 removed the requirement to formally consult the 
Secretary of State prior to adoption enabling local authorities to approve an LDO 
immediately after reviewing the results of local consultations.  This was replaced by a 
requirement to notify the Secretary of State, via the National Planning Casework Unit, as 
soon as practicable after adoption.

The Act also removed the requirement for LDOs to be reported on as part of Authorities’ 
Monitoring Reports.  However, CEC will closely monitor development progress.

3. PROPOSED LDOS IN MACCLESFIELD TOWN CENTRE

The LDO is proposed to cover nine sub-areas within the Northside and Whalley Hayes areas 
within central Macclesfield as highlighted in the red line boundaries (Appendix 1) and 
outlined briefly below:

Northside:
Sub-area A – Building adjoining Beech Lane and Pearle Street1
Sub-area B – Former Magistrates Court
Sub-area C – Buildings on the corner of Beech Lane and Hibel Road
Sub-area D
[...]
ll be subject to further formal 
consultation once published.  Details of these and other stakeholders consulted in the 
preparation of the draft LDO are presented in the Statement of Consultation (dated October 
2016)3.

11. CONSULTATION TIMETABLE

The Draft Consent Order and Statement of Reasons Report will be placed on the Council’s 
Planning Register, be available for inspection online and at the Council’s offices and open to 
formal consultation responses between 29th March 2017 and 26th April 2017.  Further 
presentations will also be provided during this period and there will also be a number of 
drop-in sessions organised and facilitated by the Cheshire East Council to allow for 
comments to be made and representations suitably recorded.

All responses will be recorded and analysed according to material considerations and 
reported within a Statement of Consultation document for initial consideration prior to making 
a formal recommendation on any changes to the Strategic Planning Board (SPB) for 
consideration in accordance with normal planning procedures ahead of the LDOs ultimate 
adoption during early July 2017.

3 Accessed at: http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/spatial_planning/local-development-orders-
ldos.aspx 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/spatial_planning/local-development-orders-ldos.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/spatial_planning/local-development-orders-ldos.aspx


Macclesfield Town Centre: Northside and Whalley Hayes
Local Development Order (LDO) – Statement of Reasons 

9 | P a g e
March 2017

APPENDIX 1

Northside:     Whalley Hayes:




	Agenda
	4 Macclesfield Local Development Orders
	Appendix 1 - Macclesfield LDO - Statement of Consultation (November 2016)
	Appendix 2a - Red Line Boundary - Northside
	Appendix 2b - Red Line Boundary - Whalley Hayes
	Appendix 3a - EIA Screening Decision - Northside
	Appendix 3b - EIA Screening Decision - Whalley Hayes
	Appendix 4 - Working Draft LDO Consent Order
	Appendix 5 - 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017 in Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Councillor in attendance:
Councillor B Dooley

Officers in attendance:
S Williams – Senior Planning Officer
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Beverley Dooley (Macclesfield Central) referred to concerns regarding 
environmental impact, particularly air quality and car parking; and she asked 
whether car parking and availability would be considered as part of the planning 
process.

The Portfolio Holder responded that whilst an environmental impact assessment 
was not required as part of this Local Development Order process the Council 
would do all it could to mitigate against potential problems in these areas.

14 MACCLESFIELD LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDERS 

It was reported that Local Development Orders (LDOs) are made by Local 
Planning Authorities (LPA) and give a grant of planning permission to specific 
types of development within a defined area. They streamline the planning 
process by removing the need for developers to make a planning application to a 
LPA and create certainty and save time and money for those involved in the 
planning process; the primary function being to accelerate the delivery of much 
needed development.     

Following a Cabinet resolution in September 2014 it had been decided to pilot an 
approach for LDOs within Macclesfield, this formed the basis of a successful bid 
for funding to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to 
enable the development of two residential led LDOs in Macclesfield. 



Following discussions with landowners and interested parties a public 
consultation on the boundaries of the two LDO had been carried out and the 
feedback now informed the current position with the LDOs.   Further consultation 
was now required in order to formalise the boundaries, to allow for comments on 
the supporting evidence and to test the robustness of the LDOs.  Subject to a 
positive public consultation exercise and any subsequent revisions the final 
decision to adopt the LDOs would be made by the Strategic Planning Board 
(SPB).

At the meeting a correction was made concerning the local ward councillors and it 
was confirmed that Councillors B Dooley and J Jackson were the representatives 
for Macclesfield Central, and that Councillors A Arnold and S Gardner 
represented Macclesfield Tytherington. 

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to the commencement of the formal period of 
consultation on the Local Development Orders (LDOs) for Northside and 
Whalley Hayes, Macclesfield.

2. That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Development be authorised 
to approve any amendments required to the LDOs as result of the 
responses received through the public consultation, prior to the final LDO 
being presented to Strategic Planning Board for adoption.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.10 pm


